Payables - 13,502 - - - 13,502
Total financial liabilities - 13,502 - - - 13,502

75

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 2

00
8

41.	Financial instruments (continued)

Contract Maturity Dates
2007 Weighted average

effective interest
rate

Variable
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing

Within 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

% $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents - 7,336 - - - 7,336
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 5.98 59,930 16,054 - - - 75,984
Investments - 813 - - - 813
Amounts receivable for services - 36,709 - - - 36,709
Receivables - 14,081 - - - 14,081
Total financial assets 59,930 74,993 - - - 134,923

- - -
Financial Liabilities
Payables - 9,439 - - - 9,439
Total financial liabilities - 9,439 - - - 9,439

Interest rate sensitivity analysis.
	 The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the department’s financial assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date on the surplus for the

period and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

-1% change +1% change
2008 Carrying amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial Assets
Cash equivalents 59,861 (599) (599) 599 599

2007 Carrying amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Assets
Cash equivalents 59,930 (599) (599) 599 599

	 (c) Fair Values

	 All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet, whether they are carried at cost or fair value, are recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable
approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

76

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f A
g

ri
cu

lt
ur

e
an

d
Fo

o
d

, W
es

te
rn

 A
us

tr
al

ia

Notes to the financial statements

42.	Supplementary information
2008 2007

$’000 $’000

Write-offs: Non Current Assets
During the financial year $54,392  (2007: $17,914) was written off the department’s asset register under the authority of